February 8, 2010
Patti Walker
Fillmore City Councilmember 

620 Eagle Court

Fillmore, CA 93015

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-10-007
Dear Ms. Walker:


This letter is in response for your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since this request is general in nature, we are treating your questions as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)

Please note, the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  Moreover, under Regulation 18329(b)(8)(B), unless you are an authorized representative of the other members of the city council, the Fair Political Practices Commission cannot address their responsibilities under the Act.  Finally, our advice is based on the facts presented in your request; the Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it provides advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)    

QUESTION
May you make and participate in making decisions regarding the city’s Landscaping and Lighting District (the “district”) where you own residential property in the district.  
CONCLUSION
Absent an exception, you will have a conflict of interest in any decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  If a public official is enumerated in Section 87200 (including city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision to be determined in a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5, subdivision (b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  
FACTS


The City of Fillmore has established a landscape and lighting district (the district). You own a home in the district. 
ANALYSIS

Your questions implicate the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions which ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests. (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  Please note that these criteria need to be applied to the facts surrounding each specific decision.  Since you have not described any specific decisions, we can only describe the standards generally.

1 .  Are you a “public official”?
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act pertain only to public officials.  A public official includes “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..”  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a)(1).)  As a city councilmember in the City of Fillmore, you are a public official subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.

2.  Will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See Regulation 18702.1.)

 

You will “make a governmental decision” if you vote on any issue related to the district, or if you participate in a decision that concerns the district.  In addition to actually voting on these matters, if you engage in negotiations without significant substantive review, provide advice or make recommendations, you will be “participating” in a decision (Regulation 18702.2).  You will also be “influencing” that decision if you appear before or otherwise attempt to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)
  If a public official is enumerated in Section 87200 (including city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5, subdivision (b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply. (Section 87105.)  Since a city council member is a position enumerated in Section 87200, these requirements apply to you. 

3.  What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

 

· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));

· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);

· In addition, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Real Property:  You own and reside in your home in the district.  We assume you have an interest in your home of $2,000 or more.  
Personal Finances:  You also have an economic interest in your personal finances and those of your immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of an official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Ibid.)  

4.  Determining whether your economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.


Step four requires a determination of whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision the public official will be making.  (Regulation 18700(b)(4).)  According to Regulation 18704.2(a), the real property in which you have an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if, among other things:

· The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.
· The governmental decision involves ... inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property.
· The governmental decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on the real property in which the official has an interest.

· The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.

Under any of these criteria, you have an economic interest in real property that is directly involved in the governmental decision.

An official’s economic interest in his or her personal finances is deemed to be directly involved in the governmental decision if facts suggest any financial effect on the economic interest. (Regulation 18704.5.)

5 & 6.  Is it reasonably foreseeable that a material financial effect will occur?


After deciding whether the property is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision, step five requires a determination of the materiality standard.  (Regulation 18700(b)(5).)  If the real property in which an official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision, the materiality standards of Regulation 18705.2(a) apply.  (Regulation 18704.2(c)(1).)


Regulation 18705.2(a)(1) provides that the financial effect of a governmental decision on real property which is directly involved in the governmental decision is presumed to be material.  “This presumption may be rebutted by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect on the real property.”  (Ibid.)  Any financial effect includes as little as one penny’s worth.  If the real property in which an official has an economic interest is indirectly involved in a governmental decision, the materiality standards of 18705.2(b) apply.  (Regulation 18704.2(c)(2).)

�   The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





